504341556 04/27/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4388244

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD.	07/28/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UNWIRED PLANET INTERNATIONAL LIMITED				
Street Address:	UNIT 32, THE HYDE BUILDING				
Internal Address:	THE PARK, CARRICKMINES				
City:	DUBLIN				
State/Country:	IRELAND				
Postal Code:	18				

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8472867
Application Number:	14089202
Application Number:	15205769

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)744-5013

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214-744-5000

Email: KCOFFMAN@PANOPTIS.COM
Correspondent Name: PANOPTIS PATENT MANAGEMENT
Address Line 1: 7160 DALLAS PARKWAY, STE. 250

Address Line 4: PLANO, TEXAS 75024

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	UK115
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SPENCER R. GUY
SIGNATURE:	/Spencer R. Guy/
DATE SIGNED:	04/27/2017

Total Attachments: 6

source=PAA - Samsung to UPIL - complete#page1.tif source=PAA - Samsung to UPIL - complete#page2.tif source=PAA - Samsung to UPIL - complete#page3.tif

PATENT 504341556 REEL: 042165 FRAME: 0263

source=PAA - Samsung to UPIL - complete#page4.tif
source=PAA - Samsung to UPIL - complete#page5.tif
source=PAA - Samsung to UPIL - complete#page6.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Assignment") dated as of August 27th, 2016 (the "Effective Date") is made and entered into by and between:

- (I) Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd., a corporation duly incorporated and existing under the laws of Korea ("Assignor"); and
- (II) Unwired Planet International Limited, an Irish limited liability company ("Assignee").

WITNESSETH;

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee entered into a certain patent license agreement, dated as of July 28th, 2016 ("Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, under the Agreement, Assignor agreed to transfer its right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents (as defined below) to Assignee and Assignee agreed to acquire such right, title and interest from Assignor.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual promises and agreements contained in this Assignment, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Assignment. Pursuant and subject to the terms and conditions of the Agreement, Assignor hereby transfers, assigns and conveys to Assignee its right, title, and interest throughout the world (under any laws and in any and all jurisdictions) in and to all of the patents, patent applications and provisional patent applications listed in Schedule 1, attached hereto ("Assigned Patents"), in each case subject to all Existing Encumbrances (as defined in the Agreement). Pursuant to the foregoing assignment, each of the Assigned Patents shall hereafter be for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the applicable Assignor if this Assignment had not been made. The foregoing assignment includes, without limitation, the rights of Assignor, if any, to (A) register or apply in all countries and regions for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for the Assigned Patents; (B) prosecute, maintain and defend the Assigned Patents before any public or private agency, office or registrar including by filing reissues, reexaminations, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, extensions and all other applications and post issue proceedings included in the Assigned Patents; (C) claim priority based on the filing dates of any of the Assigned Patents under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, the Paris Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and (D) sue and recover damages or other compensation for past, present or future infringements thereof, the right to sue and obtain equitable relief, including injunctive relief, in respect of such infringements, and the right to fully

1

- and entirely stand in the place of the applicable Assignor in all matters related to the Assigned Patents.
- 2. <u>Authorization</u>. Assignor also hereby expressly authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each and every jurisdiction worldwide (including the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries or multinational authorities) ("Applicable IP Offices") to: (A) issue any and all patents or certificates of invention or equivalent which may be granted upon any of the Assigned Patents in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the Assignor's interest therein; and (B) record Assignee as the assignee of the Assigned Patents and to deliver to Assignee, and to Assignee's attorneys, agents, successors or assigns, all official documents and communications as may be warranted by this Assignment.
- 3. Further Assurances. Each party hereby agrees to execute and deliver to the other party all necessary documents and take all necessary actions reasonable requested by such party from time to time to confirm or effect the assignments set forth in this Assignment, or otherwise to carry out the purposes of this Assignment, including, without limitation, by providing executed originals of short-form assignment agreements entered into by Assignor and Assignee on the Effective Date for filing or otherwise evidencing the assignments set forth in this Assignment with the Applicable IP Offices; provided, however, that nothing contained herein shall obligate Assignor to incur any cost or pay any expense in connection there with.
- 4. Governing Law. This Assignment shall be governed by the laws of New York without giving effect to principles of conflicts of laws.
- 5. General Provisions. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Assignment by facsimile or electronic mail shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Assignment. This Assignment may not by supplemented, altered, or modified in any manner except by a writing signed by all parties hereto. The failure of any party to enforce any terms or provisions of this Assignment shall not waive any of its rights under such terms or provisions.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left black.]

Schedule 1: ASSIGNED PATENTS

No	Samsung Family	Country	SEP	Application No.	Patent No	Current Status
1	GR-200807-022-1	US	0	US12/54217\$	US8149777	Issued
		US	0	US13/420010		Pending
		К8	0	10-2008-0080356		Abandoned
]p	0.	2011 523737	5592372	Issued
		CN	0	200980132063.X	ZL200980132063.X	Issued
		CN	٥	201310424823.2		Pending
		WO	0	KR2009/004598	***************************************	National Phase
2	GI-200610-036-1	US	0	US13/591805	U\$8805378	Issued
		US	0	US12/029809	US8254933	Issued
		US	0	1/514/456288	U\$9204352	Issued
		XA.	0	10-2007-0014280	10-0998189	Issued
3	GR-200708-010-1	Uş	Ö	US11/971540	US9072095	Issued
		US	0	U514/753900	US9332542	issued
		KR	0	10-2007-0080204		Abandoned
		1b	0	2009-545490	5138704	Issued
		33°	Ø	2012-205559		Abandoned
		JP	0	2014-138441	5795106	Issued
		CN	Ø	200880007805.1	21200880007805.1	lisued
	**	ČŃ.	10	201210339521.0	Zt201Z10339S21.0	Issued
	in the state of th	AU	o	2008204077	2008204077	Issued
	بيستن	CA	0	26750\$3	2675053	Issued
	·	WO.	0	KR2908/000131		National Phase
ā	MJ-201010-009-1	US	0	US13/267402	US8975746	Issued
		US	10	US14/559441		Pending
		K.R.	0	10-2010-0097291		Pending
		WO	10	KB2011/007419		National Phase
Ē	68-200605-033-1	US	0	US11/869928	US7924 7 56	issued
		KR	10	10-2006-0092833	······	Abandoned
6	SR-200601-025-1	US	0	US13/431574	US8873488	issued
		US.	0	US12/161436	U58175029	Issued
		US	0	U514/525845	US9232486	Issued
		KE	0	10-2005-0005408	10-0827064	Issued
		wo	0	KR2007/000262		National Phase
7	GR-200808-024-1	US	0	US13/705803	US8832516	Issued
		US	0	U512/\$60876	US8352821	Issued
		US	0	US14/262142	US9288821	Issued
		UŠ	10	US14/262152	U69232533	issued

No	Samsung Family ID	Country	SEP	Application No.	Patent No	Current Status
		US	0	US14/872789		Pending
		KR	0	10-2009-0051596		Pending
8	GR-200612-021-1	US	0	US11/964325	U38005154	issued
		KR	٥	10-2006-0133210		Abandoned
9	GR-200707-035-1	US	0	US13/413274	US8519748	issued
		US	0	US12/182556	US8155100	issued
		US	C	US14/106082		Pending
		KK	10	10-2010-7002513	16-1481201	issued
		ks.	0	10-2014-7015735	10-1491964	Issued
		wo	0	KE2008/004447	***************************************	National Phase
10	W0-200505-003-1	US	0	US14/078204	US9001774	Issued
		us .	10	US11/390125	US7953039	.Abandoned
		US	0	US13/093568	U58582519	issued
		CN	0	200680014720.7	ZL200680014720.7	Issued
		I N	10	4209/KOLNP/2007	254594	Issued
		wo	0	KR2006/001718	····	National Phase
11	EB-199704-087-1	US	† ×	US09/159495	US6138233	Issued
		KR	†×	10-1997-0048205	***************************************	Abandoned
12	GM-201401-035-1	US	†****	US09/025422	US5437797	Issued
		ip	†×	09-034164	3906938	Issued
13	GK-200110-222-1	UŠ	†*	US10/033341	US7013391	tisued
14	GN-199701-014-1	US	†×	US09/057832	US6172477	Issued
		KR	†*	10 1997 0013067	······································	Abandoned
		CN	†*	98106281.4	······································	Abandoned
15	GW-199810-134-1	US		US09/473064	US6459906	Issued
		KR	† ×	10-1998-0059064	10-0539871	Issued
		CN	×	99127072.X	ZL99127072.X	Issued
		DE	X	19962922.6	19962922	Issued
		GB	Χ	9930478.4	2347588	Issued
16	GX-200503-119-1	US	×	US13/738726	US84 728 67	Issued
		US	X	US11/390101	US 859456 0	Issued
		US	×	US14/089202		Pending
		KR	×	10-2005-0027724	10-0651367	Issued
		CN	×	200610066582.9		Abandoned
		CN	×	201210022795.7	21.201210022795.7	Issued
		TW	×	95113430	1334997	Issued
		EP 93	×	06006533.1		Pending
17	CB-200107-006-1	us	İ×	US10/18494S	US7047040	Issued
		KR	×	P2001-0068918	P0439723	Issued
		CN:	×	02124426.X	ZL02124426.X	Issued

No	Samsung Family	Country	SEP	Application No.	Patent No	Current Status
	ID.	ξP	Χ	0225.7546.8		Pending
18	GK-290211-030-1	US	×	US19/782194	US7372452	Issued
		XR	X	10-2003-0011904	10-0987289)ssued
19	AC-199711-018-1	ÜŞ	×	US09/174573	US6862402	Issued
		XŘ	X	10-1997-0071307	10-0252108	issued
		1b	Х	10-272208	3063902	issued
		CN	X	98121340.S	ZL98121340.5	issued
		Eb.	×	98119620.7		Pending
20	AF-199811-052-1	US.	X	US09/342270	US6389417	Issued
		KR.	×	10-1999-0043050	10-0708067	issued
	<u> </u>	1			·	L

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their respective duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

Assignor:

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD.

By: 3 2 20 Name: Jousang Kim Title: Manager

Assignee:

UNWIRED PLANET INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

By: Name: James W. Ribman Title: DIRCTW

6